

Nos. 24-7599 & 25-483

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE RIPPLE LABS, INC. LITIGATION,

BRADLEY SOSTACK, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Lead Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RIPPLE LABS, INC.; XRP II, LLC; BRADLEY GARLINGHOUSE,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California,
No. 4:18-cv-06753-PJH (Hon. Phillys J. Hamilton)

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AND THE
PUBLIC INVESTORS ADVOCATE BAR ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Nico Banks
BANKS LAW OFFICE, P.C.
1121 SE Sherman St., Unit A,
Portland, OR 97214
(971) 678-0036
nico@bankslawoffice.com

Christopher J. Donnelly
C. J. DONNELLY LAW OFFICES, PLLC
3020 NE 32nd Ave., Apt. 803
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33308
(954) 298-5113
Chrisdonnelly8@gmail.com

Jeffrey R. White
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
777 6th St. NW, #200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 617-5620
jeffrey.white@justice.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 14, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING WAS ERRONEOUS AT THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT STAGE.4

A. The District Court Improperly Relied Upon an Insignificant Number of Unlawful Trades on Unregulated Cryptocurrency Exchanges to Conclude That XRP Was Offered to the Public Before July 3, 2015.5

B. The District Court Disregarded the Dollar Value of XRP Sales.....5

C. The District Court Incorrectly Treated Transactions on Unregulated Cryptocurrency Exchanges as Equivalent to Listing Assets on Regulated Security Exchanges.6

D. The District Court Misapplied *Stolz* by Ignoring Its Fact-Specific Holding and the Distinction Between Lawful and Unlawful Offers.....8

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE OFFERINGS OF XRP WERE INTEGRATED.....9

III. AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING WILL REWARD UNSCRUPULOUS ISSUERS WITH THE SHIELD OF THE STATUTE OF REPOSE BASED ON FINANCIALLY INSIGNIFICANT SECURITIES SALES IN UNLAWFUL TRANSACTIONS.....11

CONCLUSION.....14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Bestline Prods. Sec. & Antitrust Litig.,
 No. MDL 162-CIV-JLK, 1975 WL 386 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 21, 1975)12

P. Stolz Fam. P'ship L.P. v. Daum,
 355 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2004) 4, 8, 9, 12

SEC v. Murphy,
 626 F.2d 633 (9th Cir. 1980)10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(1).....2

15 U.S.C. § 77m.....2, 11

Other Authorities

In the Matter of Poloniex, LLC, Exchange Act Release No. 92607,
 2021 WL 3501307 (Aug. 9, 2021).....8

Press Release, FinCEN, FinCEN Fines Ripple Labs Inc. in First
 Civil Enforcement Action Against a Virtual Currency Exchanger (May 5, 2015),
<https://www.fincen.gov/news/news-releases/fincen-fines-ripple-labs-inc-first-civil-enforcement-action-against-virtual>8

Press Release, SEC, SEC Announces Dismissal of Civil
 Enforcement Action Against Coinbase (Feb. 27, 2025),
<https://www.sec.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2025-47>13
